



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 8346 of 2025

Rakesh Singh

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s)	:	In Person
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. The petitioner has appeared in person and submits that his daughter has attained the age of 22 years and is, therefore, a major. On the said premise, it is prayed that this Court may be pleased to direct that the maintenance amount, if payable, be deposited by the petitioner directly into the bank account of his daughter, instead of being routed through the respondent–wife.
2. In view of the aforesaid submission, respondent no. 3, namely, Km. Muskan Singh, is directed to appear before this Court through video conferencing, so as to ascertain her stand and consent, if any, with regard to the mode of payment of maintenance. The petitioner, who is appearing in person, shall also be at liberty to appear through video conferencing on the next date.
3. Put up the matter tomorrow, i.e., 18.12.2025, as a fresh.

December 17, 2025
A. Tripathi

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)