



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 8346 of 2025

Rakesh Singh

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : In Person

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Akhilesh Kumar Dwivedi, G.A., Suresh Singh

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. Shri Suresh Singh, learned counsel appearing for the respondent–wife, submits that he had a telephonic conversation with the petitioner, who is appearing in person in the present matter. During the said conversation, the petitioner informed him that he is unable to appear before this Court today on account of pain in ear, and the phone as picked by one Mrs. Abhilasha Dubey, who on further enquiry revealed her name.
2. It appears that the petitioner is deliberately avoiding the proceedings and has failed to appear before this Court.
3. In the interest of justice and to ensure proper adjudication of the matter, this Court deems it appropriate to appoint an *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court and to advance submissions on behalf of the petitioner, in case he fails to appear or for any legal assistance.
4. Accordingly, Ms. Pratima Vishwakarma, Advocate AOR A/P0555/2024 is appointed *Amicus Curiae* to assist the Court on behalf of petitioner on the next date of hearing.
5. Put up this matter on 16.03.2026 as a fresh case.
6. Meantime, learned counsel for the respondent is directed to supply a copy of petition to learned *Amicus Curiae*.

March 12, 2026

A. Tripathi

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)